
STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
-------------------------------------------------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

KATHLEEN L. ROBICHAUD, 

a Judge of the Rensselaer City Court, 
Rensselaer County. 

NOTICE OF FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

-------------------------------------------------------

NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, Kathleen L. Robichaud, a Judge of 

the Rensselaer City Comi, Rensselaer County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 

of the Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined 

that cause exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint; 

and that, in accordance with said statute, Respondent is requested within twenty (20) 

days of the service of the annexed Formal Written Complaint upon her to serve the 

Commission at its Albany office, Corning Tower, Suite 2301, Albany, New York 

12223, with her verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint. 

Dated: March 15, 2022 
New York, New York 

To: Hon. Kathleen L. Robichaud 
Rensselaer City Court 
62 Washington Street 
Rensselaer, New York 12144 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
( 646) 3 86-4800 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

------------------------------------------------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

KATHLEEN L. ROBICHAUD, 

a Judge of the Rensselaer City Court, 
Rensselaer County. 

FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

1. Article VI, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York 

establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44, 

subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a 

Formal Written Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge. 

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be 

drawn and served upon Kathleen L. Robichaud ("Respondent"), a Judge of the 

Rensselaer City Court, Rensselaer County. 

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charge I state acts of judicial 

misconduct by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of 

the Com1s Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules"). 

4. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 1990. 

She has been a Judge of the Rensselaer City Court, Rensselaer County, since 

January 1, 1996. Respondent's current term expires on December 31, 2025. 



5. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent served as a judge 

part-time and was also engaged in the private practice of law. 

CHARGE! 

6. From in or about March 2019 to in or about April 2021, in seven 

different courts in Rensselaer, Albany and Rockland Counties, Respondent lent the 

prestige of her judicial office to advance the private interests of J  . P , 

a client of her private law practice, in that Respondent used an email address that 

identified her as a judge on court filings and legal correspondence, and in one 

instance, Respondent notarized Mr. P 's signature on a document she filed 

with the court on which she identified herself as "City Court Judge." 

Specifications to Charge I 

7. At all times relevant to this charge, Respondent used the email address 

"judgeklr@ " as her personal email address. 

8. At all times relevant to this charge, J  . P  was known 

personally to Respondent as her niece's boyfriend. 

9. In or about February 2019, Respondent agreed to represent J  . 

P  in connection with an effort to clear his driver's license, which had been 

suspended due to his failure to respond to traffic tickets in various courts in 

Albany, Rensselaer and Rockland Counties. Subsequently, Respondent also 
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agreed to represent Mr. P  in Rensselaer County Family Court in connection 

with a child support and custody matter. 

10. On or about March 14, 2019, in connection with her representation of 

Mr. P , Respondent filed Notices of Appearance with the Guilderland Town 

Court, Knox Town Court and Stony Point Town Court. On each of those Notices 

of Appearance, Respondent listed her email address as "judgeklr@ ." 

Copies of these Notices of Appearance are annexed as Exhibits A, B and C, 

respectively. 

11. On or about March 20, 2019, in connection with her representation of 

Mr. P , Respondent filed a Notice of Appearance with the Bethlehem Town 

Court. On that Notice of Appearance, Respondent listed her email address as 

"judgeklr@ ." A copy of this Notice of Appearance is annexed as 

Exhibit D. 

12. On or about May 15, 2019, in connection with her representation of 

Mr. P , Respondent sent a letter to the Guilderland Town Court. On that 

letter, Respondent listed her email address as "Judgeklr@ ." A copy of 

the letter is annexed as Exhibit E. 

13. On or about June 3, 2019, in connection with her representation of Mr. 

P , Respondent filed Notices of Appearance with the Sand Lake Town Court 

and the Watervliet City Court. On those Notices of Appearance, Respondent listed 
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her email address as "judgeklr@ ." Copies of these Notices of 

Appearance are annexed as Exhibits F and G, respectively. 

14. On or about September 13, 2019, in connection with her representation 

of Mr. P , Respondent - who was not a licensed notary public - filed a 

Consent to Change Attorney in the Sand Lake Town Court. Respondent notarized 

Mr. P 's signature on that document by crossing out the words "Notary 

Public" and writing the words, "City Court Judge," beneath her signature. A copy 

of the Consent to Change Attorney is annexed as Exhibit H. 

15. On or about September 16, 2019, in connection with her representation 

of Mr. P , Respondent filed a Notice of Appearance with the Rensselaer 

County Family Court. On that Notice of Appearance, Respondent listed her email 

address as "judgeklr@ ." A copy of the Notice of Appearance is annexed 

as Exhibit I. 

16. On or about September 9, 2020, April 15, 2021 and April 16, 2021, 

Respondent communicated with the Support Magistrate hearing Mr. P ' s 

matter and with opposing counsel in the Rensselaer County Family Court via the 

email account identifying her as "judgeklr@ ." Copies of this email 

correspondence are annexed as Exhibit J. 

17. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for 

cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 
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Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to 

uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high 

standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would 

be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; and failed to avoid 

impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that she failed to respect and 

comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence 

in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) o 

the Rules, allowed a family relationship to influence the judge's judicial conduct, 

in violation of Section 100.2(B) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of judicial office 

to advance the private interest of another, in violation of Section 100.2(C) of the 

Rules. 

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take 

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under 

the Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York. 

Dated: March 15, 2022 
New York, New York ¼lk-l * ~ ( I _______ /_ 

ROBERT H. TEMBEC JIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
(646) 386-4800 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
------------------------------------------------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

KATHLEEN L. ROBICHAUD, 

a Judge of the Rensselaer City Court, 
Rensselaer County. 

VERIFICATION 

------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon 

information and belief, all matters stated therein are true. 

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of the 

State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

Sworn to before me this 
15111 day of March 2022 

Notary Public 
ALAN W. FRIEDBERG 

Notary Public, State of New York 
Registration No. 02FR4511070 
Qualified In New York CountY. 

Commission Expires 08-09-20 ~ 



"-ft*STATE OF NEW YORK
ruSTICE COURT
***+**t+***,*****************+******************,t*++***:t,|t {.+***********1.*

The People of the State ofNew York

-IOWN 
OF CUILDERLAND

COIINTY OF AI-BANY

vs.
TicketNos. GPD896H9CZ

GPD896H988
GPD896H9F3
GPD896H9G5J  . P ,

Det'endant.

*:i * ** * * *:i,i *+ * * * ** * +* * * + * * * *:l * +* + * * * * * * + * *** * * * * + * + * * +* + * * * *** * ** * *** * * * *

SIR OR MADAM

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Defendant, J  . P ,
hereby appears in the above entitled action, and that the undersigned has been retained as

Aftomey Pro Bono for said Defendant and demands a copy of t}re accusatories and all
papers in this action be served upon the undersigled at the office and post office address
stated below.

Dated: March 14,2019
Yours,

thleen Robi
Attomey fbr the

 
 

  
 

judgeklr@ *
*service not accepted by e.mail

To:

Albany County District Attomey's Office
ADA, Town of Guilderland

)

EXHIBIT A



STATE OF NEW YORK 
JUSTICE COURT 

TOWNOFKNOX 
COUNTY OF ALBANY 

************************************************************************ 

The People of the State of New York 

Ticket Nos. L V856178 
vs. 

J  . P , 

Defendant. 

************************************************************************ 
SIRORMADAM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Defendant, J  . P , 
hereby appears in the above entitled action, and that the undersigned has been retained as 
Attorney Pro Bono for said Defendant and demands a copy of the accusatories and all 

. papers in this action be served upon the undersigned at the office and post office address 
stated below. 

Dated: March, 14, 2019 

To: 
ADA TownofKnox 
Albany County District Attorney 

een Leahey Robichaud 
Attorney for the Defendant 

 
 

 
 
 

judgeklr@ * 
*service not accepted by e.mail 

EXHIBIT B



STATE OF NEW YORK 
JUSTICE COURT 

TOWN OF STONY POINT 
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 

************************************************************************ 

The People of the State of New York 

VS. 

J  . P , 

Defendant. 

Ticket Nos. LTS 194852 
LT8194841 

************************************************************************ 
SIR OR MADAM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Defendant, J  . P , 
hereby appears in the above entitled action, and that the undersigned has been retained as 
Attorney Pro Bono for said Defendant and demands a copy of the accusatories and all 
papers in this action be served upon the undersigned at the office and post office address 
stated below. 

Dated: March 14, 2019 

To: 

Stony Point Police Department 

;a:~ You.rs, et . . ,J._.£ ... 1 ~ 

~ Lea:ey o~chau (2 l,'Q 
Attorney for the Defendant 

 
 

 
 
 

judgeklr@  * 
*service not accepted bye.mail 

EXHIBIT C
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/15/20L9 2 tzl ?Vt 25BOCA-ClttAX -> 518 357 9150 Paq€ 1 of 1

May 15,2019

Honorable Bryan Clenahan
Guilderland Town Court
5209 Westem Turnpike
Altamont, NY 12009

via facsimile to 

Re: P , J

Request for an Adjournment

Dear Judge Clpnahan:

As the court is awarc I represent the above defendant who is charged with an AUO2nd. I am
respectfully requesting an adjoumment ofthe court appearance ofThursday May 16,2019 until your
next court calendar date of Thursday, June 6, 2019 as my client has had a death in his family
requiring his attendance athis grandfather's wake, In addition,I am unexpectedly called out oftown
to assist an elderly relative with a broken wrist.

Unless otherwise advised by the Court I will appear with my client on Thursday June 6,2019
and we anticipate his driving record will be clear. Thank you for your anticipated courtesies in this
regard.

Very urs,

cc: Guilder Town Court ADA

.l

Kathleen Leahey Robichaud Esq.
 

  
  

  

Judqeklr@

EXHIBIT E



. .,. 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
JUSTICE COURT 

TOWN OF SAND LAKE 
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER 

************************************************************************ 

The People of the State of New York 

vs. 

J  . P , 

Defendant. 

Ticket Nos. 1 G l 6557BH3 
1G16557BR3 
1Gl6557ClT 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 3 2019 

******************************************************************..s4~0i.LAKE 
TOWN COURT 

SIR OR MADAM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Defendant~ J  . P , 
hereby appears in the above entitled action, and that the undersigned has been retained as 
Attorney Pro Bono for said Defendant and demands a copy of the accusatories and all 
papers in this action be served upon the undersigned at the office and post office address 
stated below. 

Dated: June 3, 2019 

~C-

Kathleen Leahey Robich 
Attorney for the Defendant 

 
 

 
 
 

judgeklr@ * 
*service not accepted bye.mail 

EXHIBIT F



ST A TE OF NEW YORK 
CITY COURT 

CITY OF WATERVLIET 
COUNTY OF ALBANY 

************************************************************************ 

The People of the State of New York 

vs. 

J  . P , 

Defendant. 

Ticket Nos. WT025D20Q5 
WT025DZ0XC 
TWT025DZ0ZK 

************************************************************************ 
SIR OR MADAM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Defendant, J  . P , 
hereby appears in the above entitled action, and that the undersigned has been retained as 
Attorney Pro Bono for said Defendant and demands a copy of the accusatories and all 
papers in this action be served upon the undersigned at the office and post office address 
stated below. 

Dated: June 3, 2019 
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Yours, etc. 

~ 
Kathleen Leah 001chaud 
Attorney for the Defendant 

 
 

 
 
 

j udgeklr@  * 
·*service not accepted by e.rnail 

EXHIBIT G



SUPREME COURT 
JUSTICE COURT 

TOWN OF SAND LAKE 
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER 

************************************************************************ 

The People of the State ofNew York 

-against-

J  . P , 
Defendant. 

CONSENT TO CHANGE 
ATTORNEY OF RECORD 
UTT nos.1Gl6557BR3 

1Gl6557BR3 
1Gl6557ClT 

************************************************************************ 

IT IS HEREBY CONSENTED THAT Richard Duprey, Esq., 
with a mailing address of  be substituted as 
attorney of record for the undersigned party in the above entitled action in place and in 
stead of the undersigned attorney or pro se litigant of record as of the date hereof. 

Dated: September 13, 2019 

STATE OF NEW YORK } 
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER } SS.: 

On the 13th day of September , 2019 before me personally came J  . 
P , to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who 
executed the foregoing consent and acknowledged to me that she executed same. 

EXHIBIT H



STATE OF NEW YORK 
FAMILY COURT 

CITY OF TROY 
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER 

····································•*********************************** 
J  . P , 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

L  . P , 
Respondent 

File No.  
Docket No. 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
SIR OR MADAM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Defendant, J  . P , 
hereby appears in the above entitled action, and that the undersigned has been retained as 
Attorney Pro Bono for said Defendant and demands a copy of the petitions, filings, and 
all papers in this action be served upon the undersigned at the office and post office 
address stated below. 

Dated: September 16, 2019 

ey for the De en an 
  

 
 

 
 

j udgeklr@  * 
*service not accepted by e.mail 

EXHIBIT I



From: Michelle Taylor
To: Kathleen Leahey Robichaud; Rebecca Wager
Subject:  P  v P  -11/6/2020 at 11:20 AM
Date: Monday, September 28, 2020 11:30:38 AM
Attachments:  .pdf

RENSSELAER COUNTY FAMILY COURT
 
Your case is scheduled to be heard by Support Magistrate Jennifer Corona on    at
11:20 AM.  The Support Magistrate will call you between 11:00 and 11:30 AM at the telephone
number you provided. If there is any change to your telephone number, please reply to this email or
call the Court at .
 
Because of the COVID-19 public health emergency, the Court is operating “virtually”, which means
that judges, support magistrates, and other court employees are not physically present in the
courthouse. We cannot pick up mail, so anything that you need to submit must be emailed to us at

@nycourts.gov.
 
You must provide the court with proof of your income and assets by  . Please
provide a current and representative paycheck stub or other proof of income and your most recently
filed Federal income tax return, including a copy of the W-2 wage and tax statement(s) submitted
with the returns. If you can send PDF versions of the documents by email, that would be
appreciated. If you cannot do that, you can take photographs of the documents with your phone and
email the photos to us at @nycourts.gov.
 
If you have any questions, please call us at  or simply reply to this email.
 
 
 
 
Michelle S. Taylor
Court Assistant to Support Magistrate Jennifer Corona
Rensselaer County Family Court
1504 Fifth Avenue
Troy, New York 12180-4107
Phone: 
Fax:
 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication contains information from the
Rensselaer County Family Court that may be CONFIDENTIAL, LEGALLY PRIVILEGED,
PROPRIETARY or otherwise protected from disclosure. This information is intended for use
only by the person to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
disclosure, copying, distribution, printing, or any action taken in reliance on the contents of
this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the
sending party at 518-453-5585 and shred, delete or otherwise destroy the information.
 
 

EXHIBIT J

mailto:mtaylor@nycourts.gov
mailto:judgeklr@gmail.com
mailto:rwager@thecdslawfirm.com


 
 

From: Michelle Taylor 
Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2020 8:56 AM
To: Kathleen Leahey Robichaud <judgeklr@ >; Rebecca Wager
<rwager@ >
Subject:  P  v P  at 12:00 PM
 
 
 
 
Michelle S. Taylor
Court Assistant to Support Magistrate Jennifer Corona
Rensselaer County Family Court
1504 Fifth Avenue
Troy, New York 12180-4107
Phone: 
Fax: 
 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication contains information from the
Rensselaer County Family Court that may be CONFIDENTIAL, LEGALLY PRIVILEGED,
PROPRIETARY or otherwise protected from disclosure. This information is intended for use
only by the person to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
disclosure, copying, distribution, printing, or any action taken in reliance on the contents of
this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the
sending party at 518-453-5585 and shred, delete or otherwise destroy the information.
 
 
 
 
From: Kathleen Leahey Robichaud <judgeklr@ > 
Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 10:47 AM
To: Michelle Taylor < @nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re:  P  v P
 
Michelle, my apology....any of these dates and times work for me
 
On Wed, Sep 9, 2020, 9:41 AM Michelle Taylor < @nycourts.gov> wrote:

Good Morning Attorney Robichaud,
 
I am following up in regard to scheduling an appearance for the above referenced matter, please
let me know your availability.
 
September 22 at 1:30 PM  
September 25 at 11:40 AM or 12:00 PM



September 30 at 12:00 PM
October 6 at 11:20, 11:40 AM or 12:00 PM
October 7 at 11:00, 11:20, 11:40 AM or 12:00 PM
 

From: Rebecca Wager <rwager@ > 
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 2:28 PM
To: Michelle Taylor < @nycourts.gov>; judgeklr@
Subject: RE:  P  v P
 
Dear Ms. Taylor,
 
I am currently available at all of the proposed dates and times, and as such I am happy to
yield to whichever date and time as set forth in your email that would work best for Support
Magistrate Corona and Attorney Robichaud.
 
Thank you,
 
Rebecca M. Wager, Esq.
Associate

1 Marcus Boulevard, Suite 200
Albany, New York 12205
Office Phone: 
Fax: 
Website: www.theCDSLawFirm.com

Directions to our office:  https://bit.ly/2RO0CeL

Service not accepted via email.
 
The information contained in this message is intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of
this message is not the intended recipient or is an employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient,
the reader is hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this message in error, please destroy the message and notify the sender by reply e-mail.
 
IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S.
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and
cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or
recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.
 
From: Michelle Taylor < @nycourts.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 10:06 AM
To: judgeklr@ ; Rebecca Wager <rwager@ >
Subject:  P  v P
Importance: High
 
Good Morning,
I am inquiring of your availability to schedule an Attorney conference before Support Magistrate

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.thecdslawfirm.com%2F&data=02%7C01%7Cmtaylor%40nycourts.gov%7Cae53d80937044a6291db08d854cf42d5%7C3456fe92cbd1406db5a35364bec0a833%7C0%7C0%7C637352596443446044&sdata=kW3bGawXVqpVvtuYpDtwHncPnm1UjaoGiXdg%2BOfVngU%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FCoppsDiPaolaSilverman%2F&data=02%7C01%7Cmtaylor%40nycourts.gov%7Cae53d80937044a6291db08d854cf42d5%7C3456fe92cbd1406db5a35364bec0a833%7C0%7C0%7C637352596443446044&sdata=UV9QVXljc65es%2Fwn1l%2BJUulWipgcECy4AmbkwNCdjJ0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fthecdslawfirm%2F&data=02%7C01%7Cmtaylor%40nycourts.gov%7Cae53d80937044a6291db08d854cf42d5%7C3456fe92cbd1406db5a35364bec0a833%7C0%7C0%7C637352596443455998&sdata=8Xl4jodTFqSaL%2F2i3XcV2TmqemRITpMrx3%2Bq76U2qms%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FtheCDSLawFirm&data=02%7C01%7Cmtaylor%40nycourts.gov%7Cae53d80937044a6291db08d854cf42d5%7C3456fe92cbd1406db5a35364bec0a833%7C0%7C0%7C637352596443455998&sdata=zFO4oCNTjKLbubRmtQnN5uRQ4uew1wLgVpnaYJtY9Gs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fcopps-dipaola-silverman-pllc%2Fabout%2F&data=02%7C01%7Cmtaylor%40nycourts.gov%7Cae53d80937044a6291db08d854cf42d5%7C3456fe92cbd1406db5a35364bec0a833%7C0%7C0%7C637352596443455998&sdata=sba5NmivXF%2BAlxzRgGYzgPSP280ElTN2ooBQhgZOX%2F8%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2F2RO0CeL&data=02%7C01%7Cmtaylor%40nycourts.gov%7Cae53d80937044a6291db08d854cf42d5%7C3456fe92cbd1406db5a35364bec0a833%7C0%7C0%7C637352596443465953&sdata=5x4yz7RDDQQE8ck3%2BIe2taR9H%2BjHpmYICcDjR3ICsFs%3D&reserved=0


Corona for the above referenced matter. Please review the listed dates and times that the Court
has available, noting that an afternoon appearance can be scheduled as well.
September 22 at 1:30 PM  
September 25 at 11:40 AM or 12:00 PM
September 29 at 11:00 AM
September 30 at 12:00 PM
 
Thank you,
Michelle
 
Michelle S. Taylor
Court Assistant to Support Magistrate Jennifer Corona
Rensselaer County Family Court
1504 Fifth Avenue
Troy, New York 12180-4107
Phone: 
Fax: 
 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication contains information from the
Rensselaer County Family Court that may be CONFIDENTIAL, LEGALLY
PRIVILEGED, PROPRIETARY or otherwise protected from disclosure. This information
is intended for use only by the person to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient, any use, disclosure, copying, distribution, printing, or any action taken in reliance
on the contents of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error,
please contact the sending party at 518-453-5585 and shred, delete or otherwise destroy the
information.
 
 
 
 

Please be CAREFUL when clicking links or opening attachments from external senders.

 



From: Kathleen Leahey Robichaud
To: Jennifer Corona
Cc: Rebecca Wager
Subject: Re: P  
Date: Friday, April 16, 2021 11:04:20 AM

My apologies...my client has paid the outstanding co-pays we had previously discussed....

He has not received the bills for any co-pays to my knowledge,  but did have a very recent
demand for co-pays without documentation or information. He will be happy to send a check
once the information is received.

As to why the support adjustment did not occur from December, the payroll company for his
employer has messed this up previously, I will have my client check with his employer and the
payroll company today as these orders are by automatic deduction and not a whim.

Thank you

On Fri, Apr 16, 2021, 10:56 AM Kathleen Leahey Robichaud <judgeklr@ > wrote:
Magistrate Corona and Ms. Wager:

I have conferred with my client, he did not loose income due to the Corona Virus, he had a
couple of weeks unemployment and went back to work and had overtime in his 2020 w-2. 

The matter remains scheduled for ...thank you all

On Fri, Apr 16, 2021, 10:40 AM Jennifer Corona < @nycourts.gov> wrote:

Thank you Rebecca.  I will keep the matter on the calendar as scheduled.  I was only
curious because I was looking for a date for another hearing.  Hopefully you can both
work together to resolve this.  If there is anything I can do to assist with settlement, please
do not hesitate to reach out to me.

 

Jennifer Corona,

Support Magistrate, Rensselaer County

 

From: Rebecca Wager <rwager@ > 
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 10:26 AM
To: Jennifer Corona < @nycourts.gov>
Cc: Kathleen Leahey Robichaud <judgeklr@ >
Subject: RE: P  

 

mailto:judgeklr@gmail.com
mailto:jcorona@nycourts.gov
mailto:rwager@thecdslawfirm.com


Good morning Judge Corona,

 

I did have a chance to discuss the Stipulation with Ms. P . At this time, I cannot get
Ms. P  to agree to sign the Stipulation. From my previous correspondence, I had
indicated that the Stipulation was edited to reflect Mr. P ’s 2020 W-2 income. Mr.
P ’s income was negatively impacted due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Previously, I
had issued a subpoena to Mr. P ’s employer to confirm his income. Mr. P ’s
employer did not respond. I intend to re-issue a subpoena to confirm Mr. P ’s
current income. It is Ms. P ’s position that Mr. P  received a raise, and is now
back to working normal hours and overtime. Once I can run a new calculation for Ms.
P ’s consideration, she will be able to make a well informed decision as to whether
or not she is amenable to signing the Stipulation. The subpoena will be served today.

 

It is also worth noting that Mr. P ’s employer has not applied the December 18,
2020 Temporary Order of Support to Mr. P ’s paycheck, and as such, Ms. P
is not receiving the Ordered amount of Child Support. The Support Collections Unit has
not been able to help Ms. P  with this issue. Ms. P  is concerned, especially
because it is Ms. P ’s position that Mr. P  and his employer are good friends.
On top of this, Mr. P  has not reimbursed Ms. P  for unreimbursed medical
expenses for the Child, and is ignoring Ms. P ’s text messages regarding the same.

 

As set forth in my letter, Mr. P ’s initial delay in signing this Stipulation and lack of
communication have not helped to bring this matter to settlement.

 

I will update the Court as soon as possible if we are able to settle this case before the 
 hearing date.

 

Respectfully,

 

Rebecca M. Wager, Esq.

Associate

1 Marcus Boulevard, Suite 200

Albany, New York 12205



Office Phone: 

Fax: 

Website: www.theCDSLawFirm.com

Directions to our office:  https://bit.ly/2RO0CeL

Service not accepted via email.

 

The information contained in this message is intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient or is an employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended
recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please destroy the message and notify the sender by reply e-mail.

 

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S.
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and
cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or
recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

 

From: Jennifer Corona < @nycourts.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 4:31 PM
To: Rebecca Wager <rwager@ >
Cc: judgeklr@
Subject: FW: P

 

Thank you very much for your quick response.  I was not sure if Mr. Wager was included
on the email so I am forwarding your response to her and will await her reply. 

 

 

 

From: Kathleen Leahey Robichaud <judgeklr@ > 
Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 4:28 PM
To: Jennifer Corona < @nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re: P   
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Magistrate Corona:

 

My client has executed the stipulation, and after the mailed stipulation was returned to me
on Saturday the 10th of April by the US postal service, I hand delivered same to Ms.
Wager's law office.

 

Ms. Wager advised was in receipt of same and she would see if her client still wished to
execute said stipulation late Monday afternoon. I am certain Ms. Wager will advise of her
client s decision shortly.

 

Respectfully,

 

 

Kathleen Leahey Robichaud, Esq.

For Respondent J  P

 

 

 

On Thu, Apr 15, 2021, 4:19 PM Jennifer Corona < @nycourts.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon,

 

Could you please let me know if the above referenced hearing will go forward as
scheduled on . 

 

I believe that there was some communication to the court that the settlement stipulation
had been signed.

 

Thank you,

 



Jennifer Corona

Support Magistrate, Rensselaer County

 

 

 

Please be CAREFUL when clicking links or opening attachments from external senders.

 




